UNDIS-
COUNTED

TOTAL
$’000

CARRYING
AMOUNT

$’000

Financial liabilities

Payables  15 333 .....  15 333  15 333

Contract liabilities  2 671   254   167   66 .....  3 159  3 159

Total  18 004   254   167   66 .....  18 492  18 492

170 ANNUAL REPORT   2022-23

(d) Market risk
Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market prices. The primary market risk, that the Department is exposed to, is interest rate risk.

At reporting date, the interest profile of the Department’s interest-bearing financial instruments was:

2023

$’000
2022

$’000

Variable rate instruments
Financial assets  70 945  64 579
Total  70 945  64 579

Sensitivity analysis of Department’s Exposure to Possible Changes in Interest Rates

Changes in variable rates of 100 basis points at reporting date would have the following effect on the Department’s
profit or loss and equity:

STATEMENT OF
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME EQUITY

100 BASIS
POINTS

INCREASE
$’000

100 BASIS
POINTS

DECREASE
$’000

100 BASIS
POINTS

INCREASE
$’000

100 BASIS
POINTS

DECREASE
$’000

30 June 2023

Financial assets   709 (709)   709 (709)

Net sensitivity   709 (709)   709 (709)

30 June 2022

Financial assets   649 (649)   649 (649)

Net sensitivity   649 (649)   649 (649)

This analysis assumes all other variables remain constant. The analysis was performed on the same basis for 2022.

13.2 Categories of Financial Assets and Liabilities

2023

$’000
2022

$’000

Financial assets at amortised cost
Cash and cash equivalents   126 677   108 121
Receivables   12 714   8 207
Other financial assets   2 227   9 605
Total   141 618   125 933

Financial liabilities at amortised cost
Payables 16 822   15 333
Contract Liabilities   3 417   3 159
Total 20 239   18 492

171ANNUAL REPORT   2022-23

13.3 Net Fair Values of Financial Assets and Liabilities
Financial assets
The net fair values of cash and non-interest bearing monetary financial assets approximate their carrying amounts.
The net fair value of receivables are approximated by their carrying values.

Financial liabilities
The net fair values of payables and other financial liabilities are based on the amortised cost, which due to the short
settlement period, equates to face value, when the Department becomes obliged to make future payments as a
result of a purchase of assets or services.

Note 14:  Details of Consolidated Entities